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BRAC Cleanup Contacts
Navy BRAC Environmental Coordinators (BEC)

EPA and State Representatives
DOD Base Transition Coordinators (BTC)

Find it on the web at http://www.navfac.navy.mil/brc/links/navalst.htm

Installation DON BEC EPA Representative State Representative DOD BTC
ATLANTIC
Virginia
Driver NRTF Paul Rakowski Mark Stephens David Grimes None

BRAC III 1993 rakowskipa@efdlant.navfac.navy.mil

Closed 11/1/94 (757) 322-4770DSN 262 (215) 566-3353 (804) 762-4203
EPA Region 3 (757) 322-4805 fax (215) 597-9809 fax (804) 762-4500 fax

CHESAPEAKE
Maryland
Annapolis NSWC Armalia Berry Donna Lynch Vacant

BRAC IV 1995 asberry@efaches.navfac.navy.mil bdermarco@charm.net
Closed 12/30/99 (202) 685-3273 DSN 325 (215) 566-3369 (410) 631-3497
EPA Region 3 (202) 685-0979 fax (215) 566-3051 fax (410) 631-3472 fax

White Oak NSWC Armalia Berry Donna Lynch Vacant
BRAC IV 1995 asberry@efaches.navfac.navy.mil bdermarco@charm.net
Closed 6/30/97 (202) 685-3273 DSN 325 (215) 566-3369 (410) 631-3497
EPA Region 3 (202) 685-0979 fax (215) 566-3051 fax (410) 631-3472 fax

NORTH
Massachusetts
South Weymouth NAS Tom Papoulias Patty Marajh-Whittemore David Chaffin Lt. John T. Barton

BRAC IV 1995 papouliastz@efdnorth.navfac.navy. whittemore.patty@epa.gov david.chaffin@state.ma.us bartonjt@efdnorth.navfac.navy.mil
Closed 9/30/97 (617) 753-4649 (617) 918-1382 (617) 348-4005 (617) 753-4848
EPA Region 1 (617) 753-4851 fax (617) 948-1294 fax (617) 292-5530 fax (617) 753-4851 fax

New Jersey
Trenton NAWC Debra Felton William Lawler Donna L. Gaffigan Tom Ames

BRAC III 1993 feltondl@efdnorth.navfac.navy.mil lawler.william@epa.gov dgaffiga@state.nj.us tcames@efdnorth.navfac.navy.mil
Closed 12/15/98 (610) 595-0567 x165 DSN 443 (212) 637-3728 (609) 633-1494 (609) 671-9851
EPA Region 3 (610) 595-0555 fax (212) 637-3771 fax (609) 633-1454 fax (609) 671-1026 fax

New York
Brooklyn NS Debra Felton William Lawler John Swartwout None

BRAC I 1988 feltondl@efdnorth.navfac.navy.mil lawler.william@epa.gov jbswarto@gw.dec.state.ny.us
Closed 8/1/94 (610) 595-0567 x165 DSN 443 (212) 637-3728 (518) 457-0639
EPA Region 2 (610) 595-0555 fax (212) 637-3771 fax (518) 457-8989 fax

Staten Island NS Debra Felton William Lawler John Swartwout None
BRAC III 1993 feltondl@efdnorth.navfac.navy.mil lawler.william@epa.gov jbswarto@gw.dec.state.ny.us
Closed 8/1/94 (610) 595-0567 x165 DSN 443 (212) 637-3728 (518) 457-0639
EPA Region 3 (610) 595-0555 fax (212) 637-3771 fax (518) 457-8989 fax

Pennsylvania
Warminster NAWC Tom Ames Darius Ostrauskas April Flipse Tom Ames

BRAC II 1991 tcames@efdnorth.navfac.navy.mil Ostrauskas.Darius@epa.gov flipse.april@dep.state.pa.us tcames@efdnorth.navfac.navy.mil
Closed 3/1/97 (215) 441-1112 (215) 814-3360 (610) 832-5937 (215) 441-1112
EPA Region 3 (215) 441-2801 fax (215) 814-3051 fax (610) 832-6143 fax (215) 441-2801 fax

Philadelphia Naval Complex Joe Roche Harry Harbold Sarah Pantelidou Vacant
BRAC II 1991 rochejm@efdnorth.navfac.navy.mil harbold.harry@epa.gov pantelidou.parah@dep.state.pa.us
Closed 1/31/96 (610) 595-0567 x112 DSN 443 (215) 814-3203 (610) 832-6164
EPA Region 3 (610) 595-0555 fax (215) 814-3051 fax (610) 832-6143 fax
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Installation DON BEC EPA Representative State Representative DOD BTC
Rhode Island
Davisville NCBC John Mayhew Christine Williams Gary Jablonski Walter Davis

BRAC II 1991 jsmayhew@efdnorth.navfac.navy.mil williams.christine@epa.gov gjablons@dem.state.ri.us wldavis@efdnorth.navfac.navy.mil
Closed 4/1/94 (610) 595-0567 x125 DSN 443 (617) 918-1384 (401) 222-2797 (401) 294-6108
EPA Region 1 (610) 595-0555 fax (617) 918-1291 fax (401) 222-3813 fax (401) 294-2207 fax

NORTHWEST
Alaska
Adak NAS Richard Stoll Christopher Cora Jennifer Roberts Francine Gomes

BRAC IV 1995 stollrk@efanw.navfac.navy.mil cora.christopher@epa.gov jroberts@envircon.state.ak.us gomes@acq.osd.mil
Closed 3/1/97 (360) 396-0065 DSN 721 (206) 554-1148 (907) 269-7553 (907) 561-4300
EPA Region 10 (360) 396-0857 fax ((206) 553-0957 (907) 269-7643 (907) 729-1512

Washington
Puget Sound NS Richard Stoll

BRAC II 1991 stollrk@efanw.navfac.navy.mil
Closed 9/30/95 (360) 396-0065 DSN 721
EPA Region 10 (360) 396-0857 fax

PACIFIC
Guam
Agana NAS Frank Caluya Michael Wolfram Victor Wuerch

BRAC III 1993 CaluyaFZ@efdpac.navfac.navy.mil wolfram.michael@.epa.gov vwuerch@ns.gov.gu
Closed 3/3/195 (808) 474-5416 (415) 744-2410 (671) 475-1630 (671) 475-5163
EPA Region 9 (808) 474-4519 (415) 744-1916 fax (671) 477-9402 fax (671) 477-8937 fax

Guam NSRF Eric Shigaki Michael Wolfram Lance Richman
BRAC IV 1995 ShigakiEH@efdpac.navfac.navy.mil wolfram.michael@epa.gov
Closed 9/30/97 (808) 474-5948 (415) 744-2410 (671) 475-1609 (671) 475-5163
EPA Region 9 (808) 474-4519 fax (415) 744-1916 fax (671) 475-1605 fax (671) 477-8937 fax

Hawaii
Barbers Point NAS Anne M. Okamura Mark Ripperda Miles Nirei Roger Au

BRAC III 1993 OkamuraAM@efdpac.navfac.navy.mil ripperda.mark@epa.gov mnirei@eha.health.state.hi.us aura@acq.osd.mil
Closed 7/1/99 (808) 474-5936 (415) 744-2408 (808) 586-4251 (808) 684-0735
EPA Region 9 (808) 474-4519 fax (415) 744-1916 fax (808) 586-7537 fax (808) 684-4020 fax

Midway
Midway NAF Jeff Yamamoto Mark Ripperda None None

BRAC III 1993 YamamotoJS@efdpac.navfac.navy.mil ripperda.mark@epa.gov
Closed 9/30/93 (808) 474-5968 (415) 744-2408
EPA Region 9 (808) 474-4519 fax (415) 744-1916 fax

SOUTH
Florida
Cecil Field NAS Scott Glass Debbie Vaughn-Wright Michael Deliz Steve McDermaid

BRAC III 1993 glasssa@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil vaughn-wright.debbie@epa.gov deliz_m@dep.state.fl.us mcdermaids@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil

Closed 9/30/99 (843) 820-5587 DSN 583 (404) 562-8539 (850) 921-9991 (904) 778-5724
EPA Region 4 (843) 820-5563 fax (404) 562-8518 fax (850) 922-4368 fax (904) 778-6567 fax

Orlando NTC Wayne Hansel Nancy Rodriguez David P. Grapka
BRAC III 1993 Hanselwj@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil rodriguez.nancy@epa.gov grabka_d@dep.state.fl.us
Closed 4/1/99 (843) 820-5572 DSN 583 (404) 562-8536 (850) 488-3935
EPA Region 4 (843) 820-5563 fax (404) 562-8518 fax (850) 922-4939 fax

Illinois
Glenview NAS Carl Loop Craig Thomas Charlene Falco Alan Shoultz

BRAC III 1993 loopca@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil thomas.craig@epa.gov epa4142@epa.state.il.us shoultzna@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil

Closed 9/30/95 (843) 820-5528 DSN 583 (312) 886-5907 (217) 785-2891 (843) 820-5669
EPA Region 5 (843) 820-5563 fax (312) 353-8426 fax (217) 782-3258 fax (843) 820-5563 fax

Indiana
Indianapolis NAWC Carl Loop Denise Boone Sean Grady Keith Lusk

BRAC IV 1995 loopca@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil boone.denise@epa.gov sgrady@dem.state.in.us luskk@indy.navy.mil
Closed 9/30/97 (843) 820-5528 DSN 583 (312) 886-6217 (317) 234-0356 (317) 306-7401
EPA Region 5 (843) 820-5563 fax (312) 353-8426 fax (317) 232-3403 fax (317) 306-3338 fax
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Installation DON BEC EPA Representative State Representative DOD BTC
Kentucky
Louisville NOS David Porter Patricia Goldberg Tony Hatton Becky Adkins

BRAC IV 1995 porterdl@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil goldberg.patricia@epa.gov tony.hatton@mail.state.ky.us adkinsr@nswcl.navy.mil
Closed 9/30/97 (843) 820-5610 DSN 583 (404) 562-8543 (502) 564-6716 x353 (502) 364-5890
EPA Region 4 (843) 820-5563 fax (404) 562-8518 fax (502) 564-2705 fax (502) 364-6798 fax

South Carolina
Charleston Naval Complex Tony Hunt Dann Spariosu Mihir Mehta John Cordray

BRAC III 1993 huntma@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil spariosu.dann@epa.gov MehtaM@columb34.dhec.state.sc.u cordrayjc@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil
Closed 4/1/96 (843) 820-5525 DSN 583 (404) 347-8552 (803) 896-4218 (843) 820-9985 x22
EPA Region 4 (843) 820-5563 fax (404) 562-8518 fax (803) 896-4002 fax (843) 743-9947 fax

Tennessee
Memphis NSA James Reed Brian Donaldson Jim Morrison

BRAC III 1993 reedjg@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil donaldson.brian@epa.gov jmorrison2@mail.state.tn.us
Realigned 9/1/97 (843) 820-5543 DSN 583 (404) 562-8554 (901) 368-7958
(NSA Mid-South) (842) 820-5563 fax (404) 562-8518 fax (901) 368-7979 fax
EPA Region 4

Texas
Chase Field NAS Ed Lohr

BRAC II 1991 lohrge@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil
Closed 2/1/93 (843) 820-7355 DSN 583
EPA Region 6 (843) 820-5563 fax

Dallas NAS Ed Lohr Sing Chia Allan Posnick Ed Lohr
BRAC III 1993 lohrge@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil chia.sing@epa.gov aposnick@tnrcc.state.tx.us lohrge@efdsouth.navfac.navy.mil
Closed 9/1/98 (843) 820-7355 DSN 583 (214) 655-8301 (512) 239-2332 (843) 820-7355
EPA Region 6 (843) 820-5563 fax (214) 665-7263 fax (512) 239-2346 fax (843) 820-5563 fax

SOUTHWEST
California
Alameda Annex FISC Michael McClelland None Mary Rose Cassa None

BRAC IV 1995 mcclellandme@efdsw.navfac.navy.mil Mcassa@dtsc.ca.gov
Closed 9.30/98 (619) 532-0965 DSN 522 (510) 540-3767
EPA Region 9 (619) 532-0983 fax (510) 549-5285 fax

Alameda NAS Michael McClelland Anna-Marie Cook Mary Rose Cassa None
BRAC III 1993 mcclellandme@efdsw.navfac.navy.mil cook.anna-marie@epa.gov Mcassa@dtsc.ca.gov
Closed 4/1/97 (619) 532-0965 DSN 522 (415) 744-2367 (510) 540-3767
EPA Region 9 (619) 532-0983 fax (415) 744-1916 fax (510) 549-5285 fax

El Toro MCAS Dean Gould Glenn Kistner Triss Chesney LtCol Ed Gilhooley
BRAC III 1993 gouldda@efdsw.navfac.navy.mil Kistner.Glenn@epa.gov tchesney@dtsc.ca.gov gilhooleyet@mail.miramar.usmc.mil
Closed 7/3/99 (619) 532-0784 DSN 522 (415) 744-2210 (714) 484-5395 (949) 726-2338
EPA Region 9 (619) 532-0780 fax (415) 744-1917 fax (714) 484-5437 fax (949) 726-3394 fax

Hunters Point Annex Richard G. Mach Jr. Claire Trombadore Chein Kao David Haase
BRAC II 1991 machrg@efdsw.navfac.navy.mil trombadore.claire@epa.gov Chien.Kao@LanMinds.com
Closed 4/1/94 (619) 532-0913 DSN 522 (415) 744-2409 (510) 540-3822 (650) 244-3043
EPA Region 9 (619) 532-0995 fax (415) 744-1916 fax (510) 549-5285 fax (650) 244-3010 fax

Long Beach NSY C. Anna Ulaszewski Martin Hausladen Alvaro Guitierrez Tony Dedomenico
BRAC II 1991 Tony_DiDomenico@notemail.acq.osd.mil

Closed 9/30/97 (310) 547-7868 (415) 744-2388 (310) 590-5565 (310) 547-7720
EPA Region 9 (310) 437-4840 fax (415) 744-1916 fax (310) 590-4932 fax (310) 732-6186 fax

Long Beach NS Alan Lee Martin Hausladen Alvaro Guitierrez Tony DeDomenico
BRAC IV 1995 aklee@efdsw.navfac.navy.mil (415) 744-2388 Tony_DiDomenico@notemail.acq.osd.mil

Closed 9/30/94 (619) 532-2004 DSN 522 (415) 744-1916 (310) 590-5565 (310) 980-2720
EPA Region 9 (619) 566-0248 fax (310) 590-4932 fax (310) 932-6186 fax

Mare Island NSY Jerry Dunaway Bonnie Arthur Chip Gribble Dennis Kelly
BRAC III 1993 dunawagt@efdsw.navfac.navy.mil arthur.bonnie@epa.gov
Closed 3/1/96 (619) 532-0956 DSN 522 (415) 744-2368 (510) 540-3816 (650) 244-3014
EPA Region 9 (619) 532-0940 fax (415) 744-1917 fax (510) 549-5285 fax (650) 244-3803 fax

Tustin MCAS Todd Margrave Glen Kistner Aaron Yue Alan Murphy
BRAC III 1993 kistner.glen@epa.gov ayue@hw1.hwnet.gov
Closed 7/1/99 (714) 726-5836 (415) 744-2210 (562) 590-4897 (714) 726-5305
EPA Region 9 (714) 726-5310 fax (415) 744-1917 fax (562) 590-4932 fax (714) 726-5310 fax
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Installation DON BEC EPA Representative State Representative DOD BTC
Moffett Federal Airfield Stephen Chao Michael Gill Joseph Chou None

BRAC II 1991 sgchao@efawest.navfac.navy.mil gill.michael@epa.gov
Closed 7/30/97 (650) 244-2563 DSN 494 (415) 744-2385 (510) 540-3830
EPA Region 9 (650) 244-2635 fax (415) 744-1917 fax (510) 549-5285 fax

Oakland FISC Dick Hegarty Phillip Ramsey Mary Rose Cassa David Haase
BRAC IV 1995 Dick_Hegarty@FMSO.navy.mil ramsey.phillip@epa.gov Mcassa@dtsc.ca.gov
Closed 9/1/98 (510) 302-6704 (415) 744-2365 (510) 540-3769 (650) 244-3043
EPA Region 9 (510) 302-4800 fax (415) 744-1917 fax (510) 849-5285 fax (650) 244-3010 fax

Oakland NMC Baha Y. Zarah Phillip Ramsey Mary Rose Cassa David Haase
BRAC III 1993 byzarah@efawest.navfac.navy.mil ramsey.phillip@epa.gov Mcassa@dtsc.ca.gov
Closed 10/1/96 (650) 244-2519 DSN 494 (415) 744-2366 (510) 540-3769 (650) 244-3043
EPA Region 9 (650) 244-2774 fax (415) 744-1917 fax (510) 549-5285 fax (650) 244-3010 fax

Pacific Grove NRC Larry L. Lind None James Austreng None
BRAC III 1993 llind@efawest.navfac.navy.mil
Closed 7/1/94 (650) 244-2527 DSN 494 (916) 255-3702
EPA Region 9 (650) 244-2774 fax (916) 255-3697

Point Molate NFD Marianna Potacka Phillip Ramsey Randy S. Adams None
BRAC IV 1995 potackamk@efdsw.navfac.navy.mil ramsey.phillip@epa.gov
Closed 9/30/98 (619) 532-0941 DSN 522 (415) 744-2258 (916) 255-3591
EPA Region 9 (619) 532-0940 fax (415) 744-2180 fax (916) 255-3697 fax

Salton Sea Test Base Mike Radecki Bonnie Arthur Majed Ibrahim None
BRAC I 1988 radeckima@efdsw.navfac.navy.mil arthur.bonnie@epa.gov
Closed 10/1/93 (619) 532-2070 DSN 522 (415) 744-2368 (310) 590-4926
EPA Region 9 (619) 524-4213 fax (415) 744-1917 fax (310) 590-4922 fax

San Diego NTC Keith Forman Martin Hausladen Alice Gimeno Robert Baker
BRAC III 1993 ksforman@efdsw.navfac.navy.mil

Closed 4/30/97 (619) 524-1022 DSN 522 (415) 744-2388 (310) 590-4917 (619) 524-1024
EPA Region 9 (619) 524-4213 fax (415) 744-1916 fax (310) 590-4932 fax (619) 524-4213 fax

San Francisco PWC Larry L. Lind Raymond Seid Ray Leclerc
BRAC III 1993 llind@efawest.navfac.navy.mil (415) 744-2394
Closed 4/30/98 (415) 244-2527 DSN 494 (415) 744-1917 fax (916) 255-3712
EPA Region 9 (415) 244-2774 fax (916) 255-3697 fax

Treasure Island NS James B. Sullivan Rachel Simons Mary Rose Cassa David Haase
BRAC III 1993 Mcassa@dtsc.ca.gov
Closed 4/1/97 (415) 395-5454 (415) 744-2386 (510) 540-3769 (650) 244-3043
EPA Region 9 (415) 395-5454 fax (415) 744-1916 fax (510) 549-5285 fax (650) 244-3010 fax

Send changes to
rodrigueze@nfesc.navy.mil

Naval Facilities Engineering Service Center
ATTN: Code 413/Ernestine Rodriguez

1100 23rd Avenue
Port Hueneme, California 93043-4370

805 982-4876 voice
805 982-3694 fax

DSN 551
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